the completion certificates are:

Phase 2 — total saleable residential and commercial GFA of 89,264 sq.m. at phase 2 of
Nanjing Riverside New Town are still in the process of obtaining the completion certificates. The roofs
of the three buildings in respect of this 89,264 sq.m. have been topped. Work on (i) interior and
exterior decoration; and (ii) installation of various equipment and facilities commenced in early August
2009. The Company expects to obtain the completion certificate in respect of this remaining GFA of
89,264 sq.m. before the end of November 2009.

Phase 3 — the roofs of the remaining saleable GFA of 342,947 sq.m. have been topped. Work
on (i) interior and exterior decoration; and (ii) installation of various equipment and facilities
commenced in early August 2009. The Company expects to obtain the completion certificate in respect
of this remaining GFA of 342,947 sq.m. before the end of November 2009.

Sensitivity analysis

(i) Sensitivity analysis on targeted average selling price

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the forecasted net profit for the year ending
December 31, 2009 attributable to the equity holders of our Company to changes in the targeted
average selling price in respect of those GFA targeted to be sold and delivered from July 1, 2009 to
December 31, 2009:

% change in targeted selling prices per sq.m..... -15% -10% -5% +5% +10%

Impact on the net profit attributable to equity holders
of our Company forecasted for the year 2009
(RMB in millions) ..... (170.5) (113.9) (57.0) 57.0 113.9

If the targeted average selling prices for all projects increase by 5%, our Group’s net profit for
the year ending December 31, 2009 attributable to equity holders of our Company will be RMB918.5
million, i.e. 6.6% higher than the Group’s targeted 2009 net profit attributable to equity holders of our
Company.

If the targeted average selling prices for all projects increase by 10%, our Group’s net profit for
the year ending December 31, 2009 attributable to equity holders of our Company will be RMB975.4
million, i.e. 13.2% higher than the Group’s targeted 2009 net profit attributable to equity holders of our

[…]

APPENDIX III PROFIT FORECAST

If the targeted average selling prices for all projects decline by 10%, our Group’s net profit for
the year ending December 31, 2009 attributable to equity holders of our Company will be RMB747.6
million, i.e. 13.2% lower than the Group’s targeted 2009 net profit attributable to equity holders of our
Company.

If the targeted average selling prices for all projects decline by 15%, our Group’s net profit for
the year ending December 31, 2009 attributable to equity holders of our Company will be RMB691.0
million, i.e. 19.8% lower than the Group’s targeted 2009 net profit attributable to equity holders of our
Company.

As more than 70% of the 2009 forecast revenue has been pre-sold as at August 31, 2009, the
change in average selling price should only apply to those yet to be sold and therefore the actual
impact on the Group’s net profit in 2009 attributable to equity holders of our Company should be
significantly smaller.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis on targeted GFA sold and delivered

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the forecasted net profit for the year ending
December 31, 2009 attributable to the equity holders of our Company to changes in the targeted GFA
sold and delivered from July 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009.

% change in targeted GFA ..... -15% -10% -5%

Impact on the net profit attributable to equity holders of our Company
forecasted for the year 2009
(RMB in millions) ..... (78.0) (52.0) (26.1)

If the targeted GFA to be sold for all projects decline by 5%, our Group’s net profit for the year
ending December 31, 2009 attributable to equity holders of our Company will be RMB835.4 million,
i.e. 3.0% lower than the Group’s targeted 2009 net profit attributable to equity holders of our
Company.

If the targeted GFA to be sold for all projects decline by 10%, our Group’s net profit for the
year ending December 31, 2009 attributable to equity holders of our Company will be RMB809.5
million, i.e. 6.0% lower than the Group’s targeted 2009 net profit attributable to equity holders of our
Company.

If the targeted GFA to be sold for all projects decline by 15%, our Group’s net profit for the
year ending December 31, 2009 attributable to equity holders of our Company will be RMB783.5
million, i.e. 9.1% lower than the Group’s targeted 2009 net profit attributable to equity holders of our
Company.

III-5

APPENDIX III PROFIT FORECAST

(iii) Sensitivity analysis on fair value changes of investment properties (including investment properties under
construction)

The total forecasted amount of fair value gains on investment properties for the year ending
December 31, 2009 is RMB477.4 million and the related deferred taxation expense is RMB119.4
million, including a forecasted fair value gain of RMB370.0 million arising from certain investment
properties expected to be transferred from properties under development during the remaining period
of the year together with the related deferred taxation expense of RMB92.5 million. The following
table illustrates the sensitivity of the forecasted net profit for the year ending December 31, 2009
attributable to the equity holders of the Company to changes in percentage on the forecasted total fair
value (net of deferred tax effect) as at December 31, 2009 of all investment properties:

Changes in percentage on the forecasted total fair value
(net of deferred tax effect) as at December 31, 2009
of all investment properties ..... -15% -10% -5% +5% +10% +15%

Impact on the net profit attributable to equity holders
of our Company forecasted for the year 2009
(RMB in millions) ..... (304.8) (203.2) (101.6) 101.6 203.2 304.8

If the estimated fair value of investment properties rises/declines by 5%, our Group’s net profit
for the year ending December 31, 2009 attributable to equity holders of our Company will be
RMB963.1 million/RMB759.9 million, respectively, i.e. 11.8% higher/lower, respectively, than the
Group’s targeted 2009 net profit attributable to equity holders of our Company.

If the estimated fair value of investment properties rises/declines by 10%, our Group’s net
profit for the year ending December 31, 2009 attributable to equity holders of our Company will be
RMB1,064.7 million/RMB658.3 million, respectively, i.e. 23.6% higher/lower, respectively, than the